Non-current lease liabilities 34,907

45,546

101
Annual Report 2019

3.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

HKFRS 16 (Continued)

(i)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

Right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount
of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that
would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 relate to the following types of assets:

US$’000

Leasehold land and buildings 208,299
Equipment and others 11,116

219,415

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019
and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 is
as follows:

As at 1 January 2019

As
previously

stated

Adjustments
 under

HKFRS 16 Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4,703,825 (176,744) 4,527,081
Right-of-use assets – 219,415 219,415
Land use rights 3,499 (3,499) –
Lease receivables (included in

other assets and receivables) – 9,268 9,268

CURRENT ASSETS
Lease receivables (included in prepaid

expenses and other receivables) – 1,408 1,408
Prepayments (included in prepaid expenses

and other receivables) 97,908 (2,444) 95,464

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions, accruals and other liabilities 249,655 (968) 248,687
Lease liabilities – 10,639 10,639

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 23,789 624 24,413
Lease liabilities – 34,907 34,907

EQUITY
Retained earnings 2,255,830 2,202 2,258,032

102
Genting Hong Kong Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

HKFRS 16 (Continued)

(i)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019
and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 is
as follows: (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2019

Results
without the
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Effects
of the

 adoption of
 HKFRS 16

Results as
reported

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(extract)

Revenue 1,562,691 (1,770) 1,560,921
Operating expenses

– Operating expenses excluding depreciation
and amortisation (1,165,336) 6,585 (1,158,751)

– Depreciation and amortisation (208,666) (1,830) (210,496)
Selling, general and administrative expenses

– Selling, general and administrative expenses
excluding depreciation and amortisation (268,394) 8,701 (259,693)

– Depreciation and amortisation (17,856) (10,312) (28,168)
Finance income 5,401 341 5,742
Finance costs (46,593) (2,370) (48,963)
Taxation (1,999) (243) (2,242)
Loss for the year (157,695) (898) (158,593)

(a)	 Impact on segment disclosures and loss per share

Segment EBITDA for the year ended 31 December 2019, segment assets and segment liabilities
as at 31 December 2019 increased as a result of the change in accounting policy as follows:

Segment
EBITDA

Segment
assets

Segment
liabilities

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cruise and cruise-related activities 6,791 15,698 19,055
Shipyard 4,047 8,519 8,690
Non-cruise activities 2,678 23,331 17,420

13,516 47,548 45,165

There was no material impact on loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2019 as a
result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.